

**Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission  
Urja Bhawan, Shivaji Nagar, Bhopal**

Bhopal Dated: 26<sup>th</sup> July, 2005

**Notification**

No.1767/MPERC/2005 – In exercise of powers conferred by Section 181(g) read with section 32(3) of the Electricity Act, 2003 the Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby amends Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Levy and Collection of Fee and Charges by State Load Despatch Centre) Regulation, 2004 notified vide No. 2556/MPERC/2004 dated 21<sup>st</sup> September, 2004.

**Amendments in Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory  
Commission(Levy and Collection of Fee and Charges by State Load  
Despatch Centre) Regulation, 2004.**

**In the said Regulation :**

1. In English version of the Regulation, in the Title at the beginning of the Regulation the words, “MPERC” shall be substituted by the words “Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission”.
2. **In Regulation 1.4 :**

Regulation “1.4” shall be deleted.

3. **In Regulation 3.1 :**

In the second sentence of the regulation after the word “the” , the word “STU” shall be substituted by the word, “SLDC”.

4. **In Regulation 3.2 :**

In the Hindi version of the Regulation, the words, “( संलग्न परिशिष्ट-1 अनुसार)” shall be substituted by the words, “ ( अंग्रेजी संस्करण में संलग्न अनक्सर-1 अनुसार)” .

5. **In Regulation 4.1 :**

In the Hindi version of regulation, the words “परिशिष्ट-2” shall be substituted by the words, namely, “अंग्रेजी संस्करण में संलग्न अनक्सर II”

6. **In Regulation 5.9**

In the Hindi version of the regulation, after the words “विद्युत अधिनियम 2003”, the words “(केन्द्रीय नियम 2003 का क्रमांक 36)” shall be substituted by the words, “(क्रमांक 36, वर्ष 2003)”

## 7. In Regulation 8.1 and 8.2

In the Hindi version of the regulation after the words “विद्युत अधिनियम 2003”, the words “(केन्द्रीय नियम 2003 का क्रमांक 36)” shall be substituted by the words, namely, “(क्रमांक 36 वर्ष 2003)”

## 8. In Regulation 14.3

In the Hindi version of the Regulation, after the words “ विद्युत अधिनियम” the word “(वर्ष 2003 का क्रमांक 36)” shall be substituted by the words, namely, “(क्रमांक 36, वर्ष 2003)”.

By order of the Commission

Ashok Sharma, Deputy Secretary